Oklahoma Baptist University

APRIL 19, 2023, TORNADO

OBU FEMA Alternate Projects
Professional A/E Services
RFQ# 4706DR-OK-OBU-A&E
PROJECT # 743641, 743642, 743643, 743645

500 West University, Box 61207 Shawnee, Oklahoma 74804

May 2025

PUBLIC NOTICE OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY REQUEST FOR STATEMENTS OF QUALIFICATIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL A/E SERVICES

The Oklahoma Baptist University (OBU) hereby solicits Statements of Qualifications (SOQ's) for Professional Architectural and Engineering Services for the purpose of entering a contract for a New Custodial Building and University Apartments with Qualified Firms.

Interested and qualified respondents may submit SOQ Packages, according to the requirements described within the full Request for Qualifications, by email to Lester.Kasterke@okbu.edu with subject line SOQ — PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL and ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH ATTENTION TO LESTER KASTERKE." All SOQ Packages are due by or before 3 p.m. (CST) on July 2, 2025. Any packages delivered to or received after the 3 p.m. deadline will not be considered. Each package submitted must have the respondent's name and mailing address marked plainly in the email. Each submittal shall include all required documents and any supplemental information.

To obtain a full copy of the Request for Qualifications, please visit the website (https://www.okbu.edu/business-office/proposal-requests.html) or contact Mr. Lester Kasterke – Assistant VP of Finance & Admin, Lester.Kasterke@okbu.edu.

Minority businesses, women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are highly encouraged to submit a proposal in response to this solicitation.

OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY REQUEST FOR STATEMENTS OF QUALIFICATIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL A/E SERVICES

BACKGROUND

Oklahoma Baptist University (OBU) hereby solicits Statements of Qualifications (SOQ's) for Professional Architectural and Engineering Services for the purpose of entering into a contract for a New Custodial Building and University Apartments with Qualified Firms.

Interested and qualified respondents may submit SOQ Packages, according to the requirements described within the full Request for Qualifications, by email to Lester.Kasterke@okbu.edu with subject line SOQ — PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL and ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH ATTENTION TO LESTER KASTERKE." All SOQ Packages are due by or before 3 p.m. (CST) on July 2, 2025. Any packages delivered to or received after the 3 p.m. deadline will not be considered. Each package submitted must have the respondent's name and mailing address marked plainly in the email. Each submittal shall include all required documents and any supplemental information.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Selected firms will be required to provide professional architectural, engineering and related services, including but not limited to some or all of the following services:

Provision of engineering support in disciplines required to operate and maintain the assets managed by OBU including but not limited to General Civil, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Architectural, Environmental, Surveying and other disciplines required to perform the essential task.

Investigation of maintenance concerns and development of reports detailing alternatives including budget estimates and recommendations.

Development of project scope, budget, and design documents necessary to solicit bids/quotes in accordance with relevant design standards and public bid law.

Consultation and coordination during the bid phase and construction contract procurement.

Construction administration including consultation and coordination during the construction process, pay applications, and change orders.

Attendance at on-site field investigations and local-site meetings as directed by OBU.

Research of As-Built plans and existing field conditions.

Performance of environmental or other investigations and preparation of reports as requested by OBU.

Obtaining or renewing environmental and other state and federal permits required.

Computer Aided Design and Drafting (CADD) Services

Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Services

Miscellaneous tasks requiring engineering judgment or services.

Projects may be funded by OBU, State, Grant, and/or Federal Funds. Successful firms will be required to comply with all applicable requirements.

Task orders will be given at the Owner's discretion. It is the Owners intent to issue two Task Orders. One Task Order will be issued for the Custodial Building, and one Task Order for the University Apartments.

Contractor will be reevaluated after initial preliminary design and scope/cost development to determine OBU's decision to continue with selected contractor.

RFQ PROCESS

This RFQ is subject to all applicable State and local laws, including the Oklahoma Ethics Commission.

Written addenda to the RFQ may be issued to provide clarification, corrections, or to answer questions. Proposers may submit questions regarding this RFQ to Mr. Lester Kasterke, Lester.Kasterke@okbu.edu. Questions may be submitted until ten calendar days prior to the submission date. Answers to all questions received will be incorporated in an addendum and posted on the proposal request page (https://www.okbu.edu/business-office/proposal-requests.html) and sent to all proposers who requested an RFQ by <a href="mailto:em

OBU reserves the right to request additional information to clarify proposals. OBU shall determine the appropriate means of clarification: telephone, e-mail, letter, or oral interviews.

SUBMISSION OF QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENTS

Proposals must be submitted by the time and date specified in this RFQ.

Each respondent shall provide a submittal package based on the designated point evaluation scoring criteria. The submittal shall provide clear and sufficient information to enable the selection committee to evaluate the responsiveness and quality of the proposal.

Respondent shall submit an electronic copy of the proposal by the date and time

specified. Failure to submit the required information may result in finding of non-conformance. Proposals shall be emailed to Lester.Kasterke@okbu.edu with subject line SOQ – PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL and ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH ATTENTION TO LESTER KASTERKE."

Each statement shall contain sufficient information demonstrating that the FIRM has sufficient, qualified staff and equipment available to complete the required scope of work. Resumes of key personnel such as the following should be included in the proposal: Project Manager, Engineers, Field Technicians, and Technical Support Staff, etc. Proposals shall include sufficient information about the firm's qualifications to provide Oklahoma Baptist University in making the proper determinations about their capabilities

Statements of Qualifications are required to include at a minimum the following information: *Name of Firm*

Address of Office for which OBU Projects will be managed, inclusive of City, State, and Zip.

Telephone Number of Office for which OBU projects will be managed. Email address for Principal in Charge of Office for which OBU Projects will be Managed.

Licensure Status of Firm (License Number).

Professional Training and Experience (Degrees, training, license, awards, experience, etc.)

Capacity for Timely Project Completion (Professional Staff and Support Manpower)

Past Professional Project Undertaken for Universities or Public Entities:

Current Professional Projects for Universities or Public Entities:

List names, positions, and qualifications of Key Personnel who will be assigned to OBU Projects.

List proposed pricing of Key Personnel and other potential persons assigned to OBU Projects.

List any other information which the respondent believes may be useful in terms of describing its qualifications.

Has the respondent ever been disqualified or debarred by any public agency from Public Contracts?

List any personal business dealing or relationships with any employee of the Oklahoma Baptist University.

List any personal business dealings or relationships with any member of the Oklahoma Baptist University Board of Directors.

List any potential conflicts of interests with respect to conducting business with OBU.

List any litigation, current or otherwise, in which the respondent has been involved in with respect to a public agency regarding a public contract.

Include a completed General Services Administration (GSA) Standard Form 330.

Documents required as a part of each proposal are attached hereto and include:

- A.1. CERTIFICATION AS A MINORITY OWNED, WOMEN OWNED OR SECTION 3 BUSINESS
- A.2: STATEMENT OF INTENT OF MOB/WOB/SECTION 3 UTILIZATION
- B: RFP AFFIDAVIT OF SINGLE SUBMITTAL
- C: RFP AFFIDAVIT OF SOLVENCY
- D: CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION
- E: DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM
- F: NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT OF VENDOR
- G: BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT CERTIFICATION
- H: CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS
- I: COST PROPOSAL FORM
- J: CONTRACTOR QUESTIONNAIRE
- K: ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

It is understood and agreed upon by the respondent in submitting a proposal that OBU has the right to withhold all information regarding this procurement until after contract award, including but not limited to the number received; competitive technical information; and the selection committee's evaluation concerns about competing proposals. Information releasable after award is subject to the disclosure requirements of the Oklahoma Open Records Act. Respondent specifically waives any claims against OBU related to the disclosure of any materials if made under a public records request.

COMMITMENT

OBU shall have the right to reject or accept any proposal or offer, or any part thereof (i.e., any component of any proposed solution) for any reason whatsoever.

This RFQ does not commit OBU to award, nor does it commit OBU to pay any cost incurred in the submission of the proposal, or in making necessary studies or designs for the preparation thereof, nor procure or contract for services or supplies. Further, no reimbursable cost may be incurred in anticipation of a contract award.

OBU reserves the right to terminate this RFQ at any time prior to contract execution. No prior, current, or post-award verbal conversation or agreement(s) with any officer, agent, director or employee of OBU shall affect or modify any terms or obligations of this RFQ, or any contract resulting from this procurement.

OBU reserves the right to revise any part of the RFQ by issuing an addendum to the RFQ at any time. Issuance of this RFQ in no way constitutes a commitment by OBU to award a contract. OBU reserves the right to accept or reject, in whole or part, all proposals submitted, and/or cancel this announcement if it is determined to be in OBU's best interest. All materials submitted in response to this announcement become the property of OBU, and selection or rejection of a proposal does not affect this right.

LATE, MODIFIED, OR WITHDRAWN PROPOSALS

Any proposal received after the time specified for receipt will not be considered.

No modification of a proposal, except a modification resulting from OBU's request for "best and final offer," will be accepted.

No respondent may withdraw its proposal within forty-five (45) days after the actual date of opening thereof

REQUIRED SIGNATURE PAGE FOR QUALIFICATION PROPOSALS

This page, signed by an authorized officer of your Company, must accompany your proposal as the cover page.

I, the undersigned, having carefully examined the Request for Qualifications, propose to furnish services in accordance therewith as set forth in the attached proposal.

I hereby certify that this proposal is genuine and not a sham or collusive proposal, or made in the interests or on behalf of any person not therein named; and I have not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any contractor or supplier on the above work to put in a sham proposal or any person or corporation to refrain from submitting a proposal; and that I have not in any manner sought by collusion to secure to myself an advantage over any other contractor(s) or person(s).

In order to induce Oklahoma Baptist University to consider this proposal, the Company irrevocably waives any existing rights which it may have, by contract or otherwise, to require another person or corporation to refrain from submitting a proposal to or performing work or providing supplies to OBU, and Company further promises that it will not in the future directly or indirectly induce or solicit any person or corporation to refrain from submitting a bid or proposal to or from performing work or providing supplies to Oklahoma Baptist University.

Please type or print legibly information below.

Proposer hereby acknowledges receipt of the RFQ and agrees to Terms and Conditions set forth in this RFQ.

PROPOSER INFORMATION

Company Name:		
Address:	City/State/Zip: _	
Phone No.:	Fax No.:	
AUTHORIZATION TO PR	ROPOSE (must be signed):	
By: Signature	Offer Date	Printed Name
Primary Contact Perso	n (If other than above):	
Name:	Phone No:	Fax No:
Title:	E-mail Address:	
If this proposal is being sub	mitted on behalf of an agent/brok	er, please complete section below:
Submitted on behalf of	:. 	
Phone No: E-mail Address:	Fax No:	

EVALUATION AND SELECTION

An Evaluation Committee is appointed by the President of OBU for the purpose of evaluating qualifications and proposals received in response to this RFQ. The committee will evaluate proposals submitted by qualified consultants/companies. OBU reserves the right to request additional information and clarification of any information submitted.

The Evaluation Committee will determine if interviews are necessary as part of its evaluation process.

The Evaluation Committee will present its recommendation for award. As part of the negotiation process, OBU reserves the right to negotiate with successful respondents. Award will be made to the most responsible firms or teams whose qualifications are determined to be most advantageous to OBU. OBU also reserves the right to reject all proposals.

All qualification proposals will be evaluated by applying a set of evaluation criteria (Exhibit A) and awarding points to each proposal.

INSURANCE

Insurance Required. Without limiting Consultant's indemnification of OBU, Consultant shall, at times during the term of this Agreement and extended terms thereof, provide and maintain at its own expense, the following types of insurance protecting the interests of OBU, with limits of liability not less than those specified below:

Workers' Compensation as statutorily required, insuring against any and all claims of workers for compensation arising out of workers' compensation claims. Consultant agrees to have its carrier provide a waiver of subrogation inuring to the benefit of OBU. Employer's Liability with coverage in amounts acceptable to OBU.

Comprehensive/Commercial General Liability Insurance in amounts not less than \$3,000,000 each occurrence, \$3,000,000 per year, Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage. This coverage shall be endorsed to request that it is primary and non-contributory and to provide for severability of interests.

Automobile Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 for any hired, owned, or non-owned vehicles used in performance of the work.

Professional Liability Insurance in the amount of \$3,000,000 per occurrence insuring Consultant for professional errors or omissions in the performance of work under this Agreement.

Certificate of Insurance. Before commencing performance of this Agreement and from time to time during the term of this Agreement promptly upon request of OBU, the Consultant shall provide Certificates of Insurance in form and content satisfactory to OBU, evidencing all coverages stated above. Until satisfactory evidence of insurance in force is received, OBU will stop processing this Agreement and/or Agreement Payments.

Additional Insured Endorsement. By means of policy endorsement, the Consultant's General Liability policy shall name OBU, its commissioners, officers, agents, employees and representatives as Additional Insured as respects operations or services performed by or on behalf of Consultant in the performance of this Agreement.

Notice of Cancellation. Policies and/or certificates must specifically provide to OBU a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation, non- renewal, or material change.

Indemnification. Consultant, at its expense, shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless OBU, its commissioners, officers, employees and representatives from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, damages, suits, actions, judgments, losses, and expenses (including attorney's fees and costs) of whatsoever nature, character, or description, in whole or in part, regardless of merit thereof, which are or may be asserted against OBU by any person or entity, but only to the extent such claims, demands, causes of action, damages, suits, actions, judgements, losses, and expenses (including attorney's fees and costs) arise out of or result from, or are alleged to arise out of or result from, the error, omission, negligence or fault by Consultant and anyone employed by it (including consultants and subcontractors and their respective employees) in the performance of this Agreement. The acceptance of services by OBU shall not operate as a waiver of such right of indemnification. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate or abridge any other obligation of indemnification running to OBU which would otherwise exist. OBU shall give Consultant prompt and timely notice of any claim, threatened or made, or suit instituted against it which could result in a claim for indemnification hereunder. The extent of the foregoing indemnification and hold harmless term shall not be limited by any provision or insurance contained in this Agreement. The defense and indemnification obligations under this provision of this Agreement shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

SUBMITTALS REQUIRED UPON AWARD

The following documentation must be submitted to OBU within ten days of the notice of award being issued.

Insurance Requirements as specified in this RFQ, if not currently on file A current, fully executed Taxpayer Identification Number (W-9 form)

HOLD HARMLESS

To the fullest extent permitted by law, consultant shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend OBU and all of its agents and employees, from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising out of or resulting from performance of the work, provided that such claim, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the work itself) including loss of use resulting therefrom, but only to the extent caused in whole or in part by negligent acts or omissions of consultant.

NON ASSIGNABILITY

No consultant shall assign any interest in this contract by assignment, transfer, or novation, without prior written consent of OBU. This provision shall not be construed to prohibit the Consultant from assigning his bank, trust company, or other financial institution any money due or to become due from approved contracts without such prior written consent. Notice of any such assignment or transfer shall be furnished promptly to OBU.

EXCLUSIONS

Consultant must certify that he has not been convicted of or has not entered into a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to public bribery, corrupt influencing, extortion, money laundering or their equivalent Federal crimes. Consultant must further certify that he has not been convicted of or has not entered into a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to theft, identify theft, theft of a business record, false accounting, issuing worthless checks, bank fraud, forgery, contractors' misapplication of payments, malfeasance in office, or their equivalent Federal crimes within the five (5) years prior to submitting the proposal.

DISCLOSURE

Consultant must disclose whether it provides services or pays commissions to any employee or appointed official of OBU. If so, respondent must disclose to whom services are provided and/or commissions are paid. Both positive and negative responses must be submitted.

MINIMUM CRITERIA FOR SELECTION:

Respondents must meet the following criteria for selection:

Respondents wishing to provide Engineering services to OBU must be licensed engineering firms registered in the State of Oklahoma. Further, respondents wishing to provide Engineering services to OBU must employ on a full time basis a minimum of one (1) licensed professional engineer registered to practice in the State of Oklahoma.

With the exception of licensed engineering firms employing a civil engineer qualified to perform building design, Respondents wishing to provide Architectural services to OBU must be licensed architecture firms registered in the State of Oklahoma. Further, respondents wishing to provide architectural services to OBU must employ on a full time basis a minimum of one (1) licensed architect registered to practice in the State of Oklahoma.

Respondents wishing to provide Landscape Architecture services to OBU must be licensed landscape architecture firms registered in the State of Oklahoma. Further, respondents wishing to provide architectural services to OBU must employ on a full time basis a minimum of one (1) licensed landscape architect registered to practice in the State of Oklahoma.

FORM OF AGREEMENT:

A sample agreement is attached to this Request for Qualifications. Exhibit B

ATTACHMENT A

Instructions: If the Respondent is a Minority Owned Business (MOB) or Women Owned Business (WOB) or qualifies as a Section 3 business, the Respondent completes Form F.1. If the Respondent intends to utilize a MOB/WOB or Section 3 business in the performance of the proposed contract, the respondent completes Form F.2

A.1. CERTIFICAT	TON AS A MINOR	RITY OWNED, WOMEN OWNED OR SECTION 3 BUSINESS
l,	cer	rtify that
is a		
Minority Owned, Worr	nen Owned or Sect	ion 3 Business.
Business Registe	red Name	
Business Register	red Address 1	
Business Register	red Address 2	
State of Registrati	ion	
Certificate or Reg	istration	
Certifying Agency	,	
	le or entered into	tation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this . OBU reserves the right to withdraw or terminate the ation of fact be false.
Signature		
Printed Name		
Position		
Date		
	•	

A.2: STATEMENT OF INTENT OF MOB/WOB/SECTION 3 UTILIZATION

l,	ce	rtify that		
will				
utilize Minority Owned	Business (MOB)	or Women Owned	Business (WOB)	as subcontractor(s),
vendor(s), supplier(s),	or professional s	ervice(s). The estir	nated <u>dollar</u> <u>valu</u>	e of the amount that
we plan to pay the	MOB or WOB :	subcontractor(s), ve	endor(s), supplier	(s), or professional
service(s) is \$				
Description of Wor	MOB Amount	WOB Amoun t	Section 3 Amount	Name of MOB/WOB/Section 3
This certification is a r	naterial represer	ntation of fact upon	which reliance w	as placed when this
transaction was made	•	·		·
proposed contract show			•	
F F				
Signature				
Printed Name				
Position				
Date				

ATTACHMENT B: RFQ AFFIDAVIT OF SINGLE SUBMITTAL

RFQ# 4706DR-OK-OBU-A&E Affidavit

Notor	y Public	My commission expires	
perso	cribed and sworn before me to nally appeared before me at who has produced identificate.	the time of notarization, an	who id who is personally known to
	E OF) NTY OF)		
			Title
			Proposer
subm name the sa indire action descr	itting from the individual, the and that such respondent hame work, that neither they, ctly entered into any agree in in restraint of free competiti	ir firm, association nor corposes no financial interest in their firm, association not ment, participated in any ve bidding in connection was neither the firm nor any	the above referenced project will be poration under the same of different in the firm of another respondent for corporation has either directly or collusion, or otherwise taken any with this firm's proposal on the above of its officers are debarred from
autho despi the at	rity, personally appeared ses and says they are	(Title) of vices covered by the RFF	before me, the undersigned who. Being duly sworn, (firm) the respondent submitting document for RFQ# 4706DR-OK-
firm, a		ubmitting the proposal and	form, executed by an officer of the d shall be sworn to before a person
At the	time the proposal is submitte	ed, the Respondent shall a	ttach to their proposal a sworn statement.
To:	OBU Shawnee, Oklahoma		

ATTACHMENT C: RFQ AFFIDAVIT OF SOLVENCY

RFQ# 4706DR-OK-OBU-A&E Affidavit of Solvency

of law	ful age and being duly sworr	1 I,	(Affiant Name),	
	(Title) here	eby certify under penalty of perjury	that:	
1.	have reviewed and am fam	iliar with the financial status of abo	ve stated entity.	
2.	or any contemplated or u	ssesses adequate capital in relation Indertaken transaction to timely to, unliquidated liabilities, unmaturabsolute and due.	pay its debts and liabilities	
3.		s not, nor intends to, incur any deb ebts and/or liabilities as they beco		
4.	4. I fully understand failure to make truthful disclosure of any fact or item of informatic contained herein may result in denial of the application, revocation of the Certificate Public Necessity if granted and/or other action authorized by law.			
	•	s Affidavit of Solvency, in his/her coove stated entity, and not individu		
2025.			aay ci	
		_	Signature of Affiant	
STAT	E OF) ITY OF)			
persoi	ribed and sworn before me t nally appeared before me at who has produced identifica	the time of notarization, and who is	who s personally known to	
 Notary	/ Public	My commission expires	-	

ATTACHMENT D: CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION

In accordance with 2 CFR 200.318(c)(1) the Bidder certifies that no member, officer, or employee of OBU or its designees or agents, no member of the governing body of OBU in which the program is situated, and no other public official of OBU who exercises any functions or responsibilities with respect to the program during his tenure or for one year thereafter, has any interest, direct or indirect, in any contract or subcontract, or the proceeds thereof for work to be performed in connection with the program assisted under the Agreement. The Bidder shall incorporate, or cause to be incorporated, in all subcontracts, a provision prohibiting such interest pursuant to the purposes of Section2 CFR 200.318(c)(1).

This certification is a material representation of the fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering this transaction imposed by section 31 USC 1352. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Bidder Name	
Signature	
Printed Name	
Position	
Date	

ATTACHMENT E: DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM

Company Name:		
OBU Drug-Free Workplace Form		
The undersigned firm hereby certifies to (N	that lame of Firm)	_does:
1. Publish a statement notifying endispensing, possession or use of a specifying the actions that will be taken	controlled substance is prof	nibited in the workplace and
2. Inform employees about the dange maintaining a drug-free workplace, assistance programs and the penaltie violations.	any available drug counsel	ing, rehabilitation, employee
3. Give each employee, engaged in OBU request for proposals to provid specified in paragraph 1.		
4. In the statement specified in paragra on the contractual services described i statement and will notify the employer violation of the State of Oklahoma, or o state, for a violation occurring in the worplea.	in paragraph 3, the employee of any conviction of or plea of any controlled substance la	will abide by the terms of the of guilty or no contest to, any aw of the United States or any
5. Impose a sanction on or require th rehabilitation program if such is availal so convicted.		
6. Consistent with applicable provisior good faith effort to continue to maintain		r, rule, or regulation, make a
As the person authorized to sign this the above requirements.	statement, I certify that this	firm complies fully with
Signature D	Date	

ATTACHMENT F: NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT OF VENDOR

The following affidavit MUST accompany your response to this proposal.			
CC	OUNTY OF)	
	<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>		
I, _ tha (Fi	, declare un at I am lawfully qualified and acting officer and/or a irm's Name) and that:	der oath, under penalty of perjury, agent of	
1.	That the affiant has not been party to any collustreedom of competition by agreement to proposition appropriate of the state including OBU, as to quantity, quality, or price in or any other terms of said prospective contraproponents and any official of the state, including money or other thing of value for special consider	se at a fixed price or to refrain from the or political subdivision of the State, the matter of the attached proposal, act; or in any discussions between ag OBU, concerning the exchange of	
2.	convicted of a felony charge for fraud, bribery, personal property to any state or any political su		
3.	That no person, firm, corporation subsidiary, parent, predecessor or other entity affiliated with or related to(Firm's Name) has been convicted of a		
	 felony charge for fraud, bribery, or corrup personal property to any state or political 		
(O:	efficer or Agent)		
(0)	fficer or Agent)		
Su	ibscribed and sworn to before me thisday of	·,	
(SI	EAL)		
Му	y Commission Expires	(Notary Public)	

ATTACHMENT G: BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT CERTIFICATION

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form- LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub- grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of the fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31,

U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Signature	
Printed Name	
Position	
Date	

ATTACHMENT H: CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

In accordance with 2 CFR Part 2424 and 24 CFR Parts 5, 6, et al (US Department of Housing and Urban Development: Implementation of OMB Guidance on Debarment and Suspension; Final Rule) the Respondent certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No employee of the Respondent who will materially participate in the Respondent's delivery of labor or work product under this RFP is currently suspended or debarred under the applicable laws or regulations in effect on the date of certification.
- (2) No sub-contractor, partner or other party who will materially participate in the Respondent's delivery of labor or work product under this RFP is currently suspended or debarred under the applicable laws or regulations in effect on the date of certification.
- (3) The undersigned Respondent shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of the fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31,

U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Signature	
Printed Name	
Position	
Date	

ATTACHMENT I: COST PROPOSAL FORM

Key Program Management Personnel: The Proposer shall identify Key Program Management Personnel for the Project. Provide detailed resumes (limited to two pages) of Key Program Management showing related experience.

ATTACHMENT J: CONTRACTOR QUESTIONNAIRE

Contractor Information			
Company Name:			
Street Address:			
County:	State:	Zi	p:
Telephone Number:		Facsimile Number:	
Type of Organization (circle one): Sole Proprietorship Partnership Join Corporation	t Venture	FEIN:	
G.C. License No.:		Years in Business:	
No. of Full Time Employees:		No. of Part Time Employees:	
Website Address:			
Method of Contact Name:		Title:	
Telephone Number:		E-Mail:	
Authorized Signatures/Negotiators Name:	s	Title:	
Telephone Number:		E-Mail:	
Name:		Title:	
Telephone Number:		E-Mail:	
Name:		Title:	
Telephone Number:		E-Mail:	

ATTACHMENT K: ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda to the Bid/Request for

Qualifications (indicate number and date of each): Addendum No.: Dated: FAILURE TO SUBMIT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ANY ADDENDUM THAT AFFECTS PRICING AND/OR SCOPE IS CONSIDERED A MAJOR IRREGULARITY AND MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF ANY BID. Acknowledgement: I certify that I have read and agree to the above terms and conditions and that I am authorized to sign for the Vendor/Contractor. Company Name: FEIN: Authorized Signature: Date: Printed Name: Title:

EXHIBIT A Oklahoma Baptist University Source Selection Committee Selection/Scoring Criteria for A/E Services

Firm Name:	<u>Weight</u>	Max Total Points
SCORE CARD FACTORS		
Accuracy, overall quality, thoroughness and responsiveness to the requirements	0-30 pts	
Firms Ability and Capacity to perform the work	0-60 pts	
Firm's experience in providing the same relevant services within the pa Expertise and experience of the firm relative to the Scope of Services Se History of providing architectural and engineering design services for par non-profit organizations, OEM, FEMA and/or private industry.	ction.	s, universities, private
Geographic Location	0-5 pts	
Firm shall submit and Hourly Rate Form consisting of billable hour assigned to the Project and shall include ALL costs, work, insuran overhead and profit.		
Geographic Location	0-5 pts	
Geographic location of the firm relative to Shawnee, OK. The firm the office proposed to handle the work. Explain how services corr beyond 100 miles of the City of Shawnee, OK.	shall include a	
	ТОТА	L
Committee Member Signature		_

Exhibit B – Sample Contract

DRAFT AIA Document B101 - 2017

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect

AGREEMENT made as of the « » day of « » in the year « » (*In words, indicate day, month and year.*)

BETWEEN the Architect's client identified as the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

‹ ‹	»« »
‹ ‹	»
‹ ‹	»
‹ ‹	»

and the Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

```
« »« »
« »
« »
« »
```

for the following Project:

(Name, location and detailed description)

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.



ELECTRONIC COPYING of any portion of this AIA® Document to another electronic file is prohibited and constitutes a violation of copyright laws as set forth in the footer of this document.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

1 INITIAL INFORMATION 2 **ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES** 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES 4 SUPPLEMENTAL AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES **OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES** 5 **COST OF THE WORK** 6 **COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES** 7 **CLAIMS AND DISPUTES** 8 9 **TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION** 10 **MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS** 11 **COMPENSATION** 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 13 **SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT** ARTICLE 1 INITIAL INFORMATION § 1.1 This Agreement is based on the Initial Information set forth in this Section 1.1. (For each item in this section, insert the information or a statement such as "not applicable" or "unknown at time of execution.") § 1.1.1 The Owner's program for the Project: (Insert the Owner's program, identify documentation that establishes the Owner's program, or state the manner in which the program will be developed.) « » § 1.1.2 The Project's physical characteristics: (Identify or describe pertinent information about the Project's physical characteristics, such as size; location; dimensions; geotechnical reports; site boundaries; topographic surveys; traffic and utility studies; availability of public and private utilities and services; legal description of the site, etc.) **«** » § 1.1.3 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as defined in Section 6.1:

§ 1.1.4 The Owner's anticipated design and construction milestone dates:

(Provide total and, if known, a line item breakdown.)

« »

.1 Design phase milestone dates, if any:		
« »		
.2 Construction commencement date:		
« »		
.3 Substantial Completion date or dates:		
«»		
.4 Other milestone dates:		
« »		
§ 1.1.5 The Owner intends the following procurement and delivery method for the Project: (Identify method such as competitive bid or negotiated contract, as well as any requirements for accelerated or fast-track design and construction, multiple bid packages, or phased construction.)		
« »		
§ 1.1.6 The Owner's anticipated Sustainable Objective for the Project: (Identify and describe the Owner's Sustainable Objective for the Project, if any.)		
« »		
§ 1.1.6.1 If the Owner identifies a Sustainable Objective, the Owner and Architect shall complete and incorporate AIA Document E204 TM —2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, into this Agreement to define the terms, conditions and services related to the Owner's Sustainable Objective. If E204–2017 is incorporated into this agreement, the Owner and Architect shall incorporate the completed E204–2017 into the agreements with the consultants and contractors performing services or Work in any way associated with the Sustainable Objective. § 1.1.7 The Owner identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 5.3: (List name, address, and other contact information.)		
<pre> « » « » « » « » « » « »</pre>		
§ 1.1.8 The persons or entities, in addition to the Owner's representative, who are required to review the Architect's submittals to the Owner are as follows: (List name, address, and other contact information.)		
« »		
§ 1.1.9 The Owner shall retain the following consultants and contractors: (List name, legal status, address, and other contact information.)		
.1 Geotechnical Engineer:		
« »« » « »		

ATA Document B101^m - 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This draft was produced by AIA software at 15:46:29 ET on 04/06/2022 under Order No.7560386785 which expires on 05/12/2022, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (3B9ADA58)

« » « » « »	
.2 Civil Engineer:	
<pre> « >>« >> « >> « >> « >> « >> « >> « ></pre>	
.3 Other, if any: (List any other consultants and contractors retained by the Owner.) « »	
§ 1.1.10 The Architect identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 2.3: (List name, address, and other contact information.)	
<pre> « » « » « » « » « » « »</pre>	
§ 1.1.11 The Architect shall retain the consultants identified in Sections 1.1.11.1 and 1.1.11.2: (List name, legal status, address, and other contact information.)	
§ 1.1.11.1 Consultants retained under Basic Services: .1 Structural Engineer:	
<pre> « »« » « » « » « » « » </pre>	
.2 Mechanical Engineer:	
<pre> « »« » « » « » « » « » </pre>	
.3 Electrical Engineer:	
<pre> « >>« >> « >> « >> « >> « >> « >> « ></pre>	
§ 1.1.11.2 Consultants retained under Supplemental Services:	

AIA Document B101" - 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This draft was produced by AIA software at 15:46:29 ET on 04/06/2022 under Order No.7560386785 which expires on 05/12/2022, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (3B9ADA58)

« »

« »

- § 1.2 The Owner and Architect may rely on the Initial Information. Both parties, however, recognize that the Initial Information may materially change and, in that event, the Owner and the Architect shall appropriately adjust the Architect's services, schedule for the Architect's services, and the Architect's compensation. The Owner shall adjust the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work and the Owner's anticipated design and construction milestones, as necessary, to accommodate material changes in the Initial Information.
- § 1.3 The parties shall agree upon protocols governing the transmission and use of Instruments of Service or any other information or documentation in digital form. The parties will use AIA Document E203TM—2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, to establish the protocols for the development, use, transmission, and exchange of digital data.
- § 1.3.1 Any use of, or reliance on, all or a portion of a building information model without agreement to protocols governing the use of, and reliance on, the information contained in the model and without having those protocols set forth in AIA Document E203TM—2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, and the requisite AIA Document G202TM—2013, Project Building Information Modeling Protocol Form, shall be at the using or relying party's sole risk and without liability to the other party and its contractors or consultants, the authors of, or contributors to, the building information model, and each of their agents and employees.

ARTICLE 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- **§ 2.1** The Architect shall provide professional services as set forth in this Agreement. The Architect represents that it is properly licensed in the jurisdiction where the Project is located to provide the services required by this Agreement, or shall cause such services to be performed by appropriately licensed design professionals.
- § 2.2 The Architect shall perform its services consistent with the professional skill and care ordinarily provided by architects practicing in the same or similar locality under the same or similar circumstances. The Architect shall perform its services as expeditiously as is consistent with such professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project.
- § 2.3 The Architect shall identify a representative authorized to act on behalf of the Architect with respect to the Project.
- § 2.4 Except with the Owner's knowledge and consent, the Architect shall not engage in any activity, or accept any employment, interest or contribution that would reasonably appear to compromise the Architect's professional judgment with respect to this Project.
- § 2.5 The Architect shall maintain the following insurance until termination of this Agreement. If any of the requirements set forth below are in addition to the types and limits the Architect normally maintains, the Owner shall pay the Architect as set forth in Section 11.9.
- § 2.5.1 Commercial General Liability with policy limits of not less than « » (\$ « ») for each occurrence and « » (\$ « ») in the aggregate for bodily injury and property damage.
- § 2.5.2 Automobile Liability covering vehicles owned, and non-owned vehicles used, by the Architect with policy limits of not less than « » (\$ « ») per accident for bodily injury, death of any person, and property damage arising out of the ownership, maintenance and use of those motor vehicles, along with any other statutorily required automobile coverage.
- § 2.5.3 The Architect may achieve the required limits and coverage for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability through a combination of primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance, provided such primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance policies result in the same or greater coverage as the coverages required under Sections 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, and in no event shall any excess or umbrella liability insurance provide narrower coverage than the primary policy. The excess policy shall not require the exhaustion of the underlying limits only through the actual payment by the underlying insurers.

- § 2.5.4 Workers' Compensation at statutory limits.
- § 2.5.6 Professional Liability covering negligent acts, errors and omissions in the performance of professional services with policy limits of not less than (*) (* (*)) per claim and (*) (* (*)) in the aggregate.
- § 2.5.7 Additional Insured Obligations. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Architect shall cause the primary and excess or umbrella polices for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability to include the Owner as an additional insured for claims caused in whole or in part by the Architect's negligent acts or omissions. The additional insured coverage shall be primary and non-contributory to any of the Owner's insurance policies and shall apply to both ongoing and completed operations.
- § 2.5.8 The Architect shall provide certificates of insurance to the Owner that evidence compliance with the requirements in this Section 2.5.

ARTICLE 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES

- § 3.1 The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in this Article 3 and include usual and customary structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering services. Services not set forth in this Article 3 are Supplemental or Additional Services.
- § 3.1.1 The Architect shall manage the Architect's services, research applicable design criteria, attend Project meetings, communicate with members of the Project team, and report progress to the Owner.
- § 3.1.2 The Architect shall coordinate its services with those services provided by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall be entitled to rely on, and shall not be responsible for, the accuracy, completeness, and timeliness of, services and information furnished by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall provide prompt written notice to the Owner if the Architect becomes aware of any error, omission, or inconsistency in such services or information.
- § 3.1.3 As soon as practicable after the date of this Agreement, the Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services. The schedule initially shall include anticipated dates for the commencement of construction and for Substantial Completion of the Work as set forth in the Initial Information. The schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review, for the performance of the Owner's consultants, and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Once approved by the Owner, time limits established by the schedule shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner. With the Owner's approval, the Architect shall adjust the schedule, if necessary, as the Project proceeds until the commencement of construction.
- § 3.1.4 The Architect shall not be responsible for an Owner's directive or substitution, or for the Owner's acceptance of non-conforming Work, made or given without the Architect's written approval.
- § 3.1.5 The Architect shall contact governmental authorities required to approve the Construction Documents and entities providing utility services to the Project. The Architect shall respond to applicable design requirements imposed by those authorities and entities.
- § 3.1.6 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

§ 3.2 Schematic Design Phase Services

- § 3.2.1 The Architect shall review the program and other information furnished by the Owner, and shall review laws, codes, and regulations applicable to the Architect's services.
- § 3.2.2 The Architect shall prepare a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule, budget for the Cost of the Work, Project site, the proposed procurement and delivery method, and other Initial Information, each in terms of the other, to ascertain the requirements of the Project. The Architect shall notify the Owner of (1) any

inconsistencies discovered in the information, and (2) other information or consulting services that may be reasonably needed for the Project.

- § 3.2.3 The Architect shall present its preliminary evaluation to the Owner and shall discuss with the Owner alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project. The Architect shall reach an understanding with the Owner regarding the requirements of the Project.
- § 3.2.4 Based on the Project requirements agreed upon with the Owner, the Architect shall prepare and present, for the Owner's approval, a preliminary design illustrating the scale and relationship of the Project components.
- § 3.2.5 Based on the Owner's approval of the preliminary design, the Architect shall prepare Schematic Design Documents for the Owner's approval. The Schematic Design Documents shall consist of drawings and other documents including a site plan, if appropriate, and preliminary building plans, sections and elevations; and may include some combination of study models, perspective sketches, or digital representations. Preliminary selections of major building systems and construction materials shall be noted on the drawings or described in writing.
- § 3.2.5.1 The Architect shall consider sustainable design alternatives, such as material choices and building orientation, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule and budget for the Cost of the Work. The Owner may obtain more advanced sustainable design services as a Supplemental Service under Section 4.1.1.
- § 3.2.5.2 The Architect shall consider the value of alternative materials, building systems and equipment, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design for the Project that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule, and budget for the Cost of the Work.
- § 3.2.6 The Architect shall submit to the Owner an estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.2.7 The Architect shall submit the Schematic Design Documents to the Owner, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.3 Design Development Phase Services

- § 3.3.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Schematic Design Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Design Development Documents for the Owner's approval. The Design Development Documents shall illustrate and describe the development of the approved Schematic Design Documents and shall consist of drawings and other documents including plans, sections, elevations, typical construction details, and diagrammatic layouts of building systems to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems, and other appropriate elements. The Design Development Documents shall also include outline specifications that identify major materials and systems and establish, in general, their quality levels.
- § 3.3.2 The Architect shall update the estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.3.3 The Architect shall submit the Design Development Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.4 Construction Documents Phase Services

- § 3.4.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Design Development Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Construction Documents for the Owner's approval. The Construction Documents shall illustrate and describe the further development of the approved Design Development Documents and shall consist of Drawings and Specifications setting forth in detail the quality levels and performance criteria of materials and systems and other requirements for the construction of the Work. The Owner and Architect acknowledge that, in order to perform the Work, the Contractor will provide additional information, including Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other similar submittals, which the Architect shall review in accordance with Section 3.6.4.
- § 3.4.2 The Architect shall incorporate the design requirements of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project into the Construction Documents.

- § 3.4.3 During the development of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in the development and preparation of (1) procurement information that describes the time, place, and conditions of bidding, including bidding or proposal forms; (2) the form of agreement between the Owner and Contractor; and (3) the Conditions of the Contract for Construction (General, Supplementary and other Conditions). The Architect shall also compile a project manual that includes the Conditions of the Contract for Construction and Specifications, and may include bidding requirements and sample forms.
- § 3.4.4 The Architect shall update the estimate for the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.4.5 The Architect shall submit the Construction Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, take any action required under Section 6.5, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.5 Procurement Phase Services

§ 3.5.1 General

The Architect shall assist the Owner in establishing a list of prospective contractors. Following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in (1) obtaining either competitive bids or negotiated proposals; (2) confirming responsiveness of bids or proposals; (3) determining the successful bid or proposal, if any; and, (4) awarding and preparing contracts for construction.

§ 3.5.2 Competitive Bidding

§ 3.5.2.1 Bidding Documents shall consist of bidding requirements and proposed Contract Documents.

§ 3.5.2.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in bidding the Project by:

- .1 facilitating the distribution of Bidding Documents to prospective bidders;
- .2 organizing and conducting a pre-bid conference for prospective bidders;
- .3 preparing responses to questions from prospective bidders and providing clarifications and interpretations of the Bidding Documents to the prospective bidders in the form of addenda; and,
- .4 organizing and conducting the opening of the bids, and subsequently documenting and distributing the bidding results, as directed by the Owner.
- § 3.5.2.3 If the Bidding Documents permit substitutions, upon the Owner's written authorization, the Architect shall, as an Additional Service, consider requests for substitutions and prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective bidders.

§ 3.5.3 Negotiated Proposals

§ 3.5.3.1 Proposal Documents shall consist of proposal requirements and proposed Contract Documents.

§ 3.5.3.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in obtaining proposals by:

- .1 facilitating the distribution of Proposal Documents for distribution to prospective contractors and requesting their return upon completion of the negotiation process;
- .2 organizing and participating in selection interviews with prospective contractors;
- .3 preparing responses to questions from prospective contractors and providing clarifications and interpretations of the Proposal Documents to the prospective contractors in the form of addenda; and,
- .4 participating in negotiations with prospective contractors, and subsequently preparing a summary report of the negotiation results, as directed by the Owner.
- § 3.5.3.3 If the Proposal Documents permit substitutions, upon the Owner's written authorization, the Architect shall, as an Additional Service, consider requests for substitutions and prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective contractors.

§ 3.6 Construction Phase Services

§ 3.6.1 General

§ 3.6.1.1 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as set forth below and in AIA Document A201TM—2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. If the Owner and Contractor modify AIA Document A201–2017, those modifications shall not affect the Architect's services under this Agreement unless the Owner and the Architect amend this Agreement.

§ 3.6.1.2 The Architect shall advise and consult with the Owner during the Construction Phase Services. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement. The Architect shall not have control over, charge of, or responsibility for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, nor shall the Architect be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be responsible for the Architect's negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of, and shall not be responsible for, acts or omissions of the Contractor or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.1.3 Subject to Section 4.2 and except as provided in Section 3.6.6.5, the Architect's responsibility to provide Construction Phase Services commences with the award of the Contract for Construction and terminates on the date the Architect issues the final Certificate for Payment.

§ 3.6.2 Evaluations of the Work

§ 3.6.2.1 The Architect shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, or as otherwise required in Section 4.2.3, to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and to determine, in general, if the Work observed is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the Architect shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. On the basis of the site visits, the Architect shall keep the Owner reasonably informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and promptly report to the Owner (1) known deviations from the Contract Documents, (2) known deviations from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor, and (3) defects and deficiencies observed in the Work.

§ 3.6.2.2 The Architect has the authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall have the authority to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not the Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, neither this authority of the Architect nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the Architect to the Contractor, Subcontractors, suppliers, their agents or employees, or other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.2.3 The Architect shall interpret and decide matters concerning performance under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of either the Owner or Contractor. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon or otherwise with reasonable promptness.

§ 3.6.2.4 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of, and reasonably inferable from, the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions rendered in good faith. The Architect's decisions on matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the intent expressed in the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.2.5 Unless the Owner and Contractor designate another person to serve as an Initial Decision Maker, as that term is defined in AIA Document A201–2017, the Architect shall render initial decisions on Claims between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.3 Certificates for Payment to Contractor

§ 3.6.3.1 The Architect shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue certificates in such amounts. The Architect's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the Architect's evaluation of the Work as provided in Section 3.6.2 and on the data comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and that the Contractor is entitled to payment in the amount certified. The foregoing representations are subject to (1) an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, (2) results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) correction of minor deviations from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) specific qualifications expressed by the Architect.

§ 3.6.3.2 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.

§ 3.6.3.3 The Architect shall maintain a record of the Applications and Certificates for Payment.

§ 3.6.4 Submittals

§ 3.6.4.1 The Architect shall review the Contractor's submittal schedule and shall not unreasonably delay or withhold approval of the schedule. The Architect's action in reviewing submittals shall be taken in accordance with the approved submittal schedule or, in the absence of an approved submittal schedule, with reasonable promptness while allowing sufficient time, in the Architect's professional judgment, to permit adequate review.

§ 3.6.4.2 The Architect shall review and approve, or take other appropriate action upon, the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. Review of such submittals is not for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other information such as dimensions, quantities, and installation or performance of equipment or systems, which are the Contractor's responsibility. The Architect's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly of which the item is a component.

§ 3.6.4.3 If the Contract Documents specifically require the Contractor to provide professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, materials, or equipment, the Architect shall specify the appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy. The Architect shall review and take appropriate action on Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the Contractor's design professional, provided the submittals bear such professional's seal and signature when submitted to the Architect. The Architect's review shall be for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be entitled to rely upon, and shall not be responsible for, the adequacy and accuracy of the services, certifications, and approvals performed or provided by such design professionals.

§ 3.6.4.4 Subject to Section 4.2, the Architect shall review and respond to requests for information about the Contract Documents. The Architect shall set forth, in the Contract Documents, the requirements for requests for information. Requests for information shall include, at a minimum, a detailed written statement that indicates the specific Drawings or Specifications in need of clarification and the nature of the clarification requested. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon, or otherwise with reasonable promptness. If appropriate, the Architect shall prepare and issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications in response to the requests for information.

§ 3.6.4.5 The Architect shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied by the Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5 Changes in the Work

§ 3.6.5.1 The Architect may order minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the intent of the Contract Documents and do not involve an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time. Subject to Section 4.2, the Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5.2 The Architect shall maintain records relative to changes in the Work.

§ 3.6.6 Project Completion

§ 3.6.6.1 The Architect shall:

.1 conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of final completion;

- .2 issue Certificates of Substantial Completion;
- .3 forward to the Owner, for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by the Contract Documents and received from the Contractor; and,
- .4 issue a final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information, and belief, the Work complies with the requirements of the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.6.2 The Architect's inspections shall be conducted with the Owner to check conformance of the Work with the requirements of the Contract Documents and to verify the accuracy and completeness of the list submitted by the Contractor of Work to be completed or corrected.
- § 3.6.6.3 When Substantial Completion has been achieved, the Architect shall inform the Owner about the balance of the Contract Sum remaining to be paid the Contractor, including the amount to be retained from the Contract Sum, if any, for final completion or correction of the Work.
- § 3.6.6.4 The Architect shall forward to the Owner the following information received from the Contractor: (1) consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or partial release of retainage or the making of final payment; (2) affidavits, receipts, releases and waivers of liens, or bonds indemnifying the Owner against liens; and (3) any other documentation required of the Contractor under the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.6.5 Upon request of the Owner, and prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial Completion, the Architect shall, without additional compensation, conduct a meeting with the Owner to review the facility operations and performance.

ARTICLE 4 SUPPLEMENTAL AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 4.1 Supplemental Services

§ 4.1.1 The services listed below are not included in Basic Services but may be required for the Project. The Architect shall provide the listed Supplemental Services only if specifically designated in the table below as the Architect's responsibility, and the Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 11.2. Unless otherwise specifically addressed in this Agreement, if neither the Owner nor the Architect is designated, the parties agree that the listed Supplemental Service is not being provided for the Project.

(Designate the Architect's Supplemental Services and the Owner's Supplemental Services required for the Project by indicating whether the Architect or Owner shall be responsible for providing the identified Supplemental Service. Insert a description of the Supplemental Services in Section 4.1.2 below or attach the description of services as an exhibit to this Agreement.)

Supplemental Services	Responsibility (Architect, Owner, or not provided)
§ 4.1.1.1 Programming	« »
§ 4.1.1.2 Multiple preliminary designs	
§ 4.1.1.3 Measured drawings	
§ 4.1.1.4 Existing facilities surveys	
§ 4.1.1.5 Site evaluation and planning	
§ 4.1.1.6 Building Information Model management responsibilities	
§ 4.1.1.7 Development of Building Information Models for post construction use	
§ 4.1.1.8 Civil engineering	
§ 4.1.1.9 Landscape design	
§ 4.1.1.10 Architectural interior design	
§ 4.1.1.11 Value analysis	
§ 4.1.1.12 Detailed cost estimating beyond that required in Section 6.3	
§ 4.1.1.13 On-site project representation	
§ 4.1.1.14 Conformed documents for construction	

§ 4.1.1.15	As-designed record drawings	
§ 4.1.1.16	As-constructed record drawings	
§ 4.1.1.17	Post-occupancy evaluation	
§ 4.1.1.18	Facility support services	
§ 4.1.1.19	Tenant-related services	
§ 4.1.1.20 consultant	Architect's coordination of the Owner's	1
§ 4.1.1.21	Telecommunications/data design	
§ 4.1.1.22	Security evaluation and planning	
§ 4.1.1.23	Commissioning	
§ 4.1.1.24 4.1.3	Sustainable Project Services pursuant to Section	
§ 4.1.1.25	Fast-track design services	
§ 4.1.1.26	Multiple bid packages	
§ 4.1.1.27	Historic preservation	П
§ 4.1.1.28	Furniture, furnishings, and equipment design	
§ 4.1.1.29	Other services provided by specialty Consultants	
§ 4.1.1.30	Other Supplemental Services	

§ 4.1.2 Description of Supplemental Services

§ 4.1.2.1 A description of each Supplemental Service identified in Section 4.1.1 as the Architect's responsibility is provided below.

(Describe in detail the Architect's Supplemental Services identified in Section 4.1.1 or, if set forth in an exhibit, identify the exhibit. The AIA publishes a number of Standard Form of Architect's Services documents that can be included as an exhibit to describe the Architect's Supplemental Services.)

« »

§ 4.1.2.2 A description of each Supplemental Service identified in Section 4.1.1 as the Owner's responsibility is provided below.

(Describe in detail the Owner's Supplemental Services identified in Section 4.1.1 or, if set forth in an exhibit, identify the exhibit.)

« »

§ 4.1.3 If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in Article 1, the Architect shall provide, as a Supplemental Service, the Sustainability Services required in AIA Document E204TM_2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, attached to this Agreement. The Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 11.2.

§ 4.2 Architect's Additional Services

The Architect may provide Additional Services after execution of this Agreement without invalidating the Agreement. Except for services required due to the fault of the Architect, any Additional Services provided in accordance with this Section 4.2 shall entitle the Architect to compensation pursuant to Section 11.3 and an appropriate adjustment in the Architect's schedule.

§ 4.2.1 Upon recognizing the need to perform the following Additional Services, the Architect shall notify the Owner with reasonable promptness and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. The Architect shall not proceed to provide the following Additional Services until the Architect receives the Owner's written authorization:

- Services necessitated by a change in the Initial Information, previous instructions or approvals given by the Owner, or a material change in the Project including size, quality, complexity, the Owner's schedule or budget for Cost of the Work, or procurement or delivery method;
- .2 Services necessitated by the enactment or revision of codes, laws, or regulations, including changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service;

- .3 Changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service necessitated by official interpretations of applicable codes, laws or regulations that are either (a) contrary to specific interpretations by the applicable authorities having jurisdiction made prior to the issuance of the building permit, or (b) contrary to requirements of the Instruments of Service when those Instruments of Service were prepared in accordance with the applicable standard of care;
- 4 Services necessitated by decisions of the Owner not rendered in a timely manner or any other failure of performance on the part of the Owner or the Owner's consultants or contractors;
- .5 Preparing digital models or other design documentation for transmission to the Owner's consultants and contractors, or to other Owner-authorized recipients;
- .6 Preparation of design and documentation for alternate bid or proposal requests proposed by the Owner;
- .7 Preparation for, and attendance at, a public presentation, meeting or hearing;
- .8 Preparation for, and attendance at, a dispute resolution proceeding or legal proceeding, except where the Architect is party thereto;
- .9 Evaluation of the qualifications of entities providing bids or proposals;
- .10 Consultation concerning replacement of Work resulting from fire or other cause during construction; or,
- .11 Assistance to the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.
- § 4.2.2 To avoid delay in the Construction Phase, the Architect shall provide the following Additional Services, notify the Owner with reasonable promptness, and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. If, upon receipt of the Architect's notice, the Owner determines that all or parts of the services are not required, the Owner shall give prompt written notice to the Architect of the Owner's determination. The Owner shall compensate the Architect for the services provided prior to the Architect's receipt of the Owner's notice.
 - .1 Reviewing a Contractor's submittal out of sequence from the submittal schedule approved by the Architect:
 - .2 Responding to the Contractor's requests for information that are not prepared in accordance with the Contract Documents or where such information is available to the Contractor from a careful study and comparison of the Contract Documents, field conditions, other Owner-provided information, Contractor-prepared coordination drawings, or prior Project correspondence or documentation;
 - .3 Preparing Change Orders and Construction Change Directives that require evaluation of Contractor's proposals and supporting data, or the preparation or revision of Instruments of Service;
 - .4 Evaluating an extensive number of Claims as the Initial Decision Maker; or,
 - .5 Evaluating substitutions proposed by the Owner or Contractor and making subsequent revisions to Instruments of Service resulting therefrom.
- § 4.2.3 The Architect shall provide Construction Phase Services exceeding the limits set forth below as Additional Services. When the limits below are reached, the Architect shall notify the Owner:
 - .1 « » (« ») reviews of each Shop Drawing, Product Data item, sample and similar submittals of the Contractor
 - .2 « » (« ») visits to the site by the Architect during construction
 - .3 « » (« ») inspections for any portion of the Work to determine whether such portion of the Work is substantially complete in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents
 - .4 « » (« ») inspections for any portion of the Work to determine final completion.
- § 4.2.4 Except for services required under Section 3.6.6.5 and those services that do not exceed the limits set forth in Section 4.2.3, Construction Phase Services provided more than 60 days after (1) the date of Substantial Completion of the Work or (2) the initial date of Substantial Completion identified in the agreement between the Owner and Contractor, whichever is earlier, shall be compensated as Additional Services to the extent the Architect incurs additional cost in providing those Construction Phase Services.
- § 4.2.5 If the services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within « » (« ») months of the date of this Agreement, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as Additional Services.

ARTICLE 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

§ 5.1 Unless otherwise provided for under this Agreement, the Owner shall provide information in a timely manner regarding requirements for and limitations on the Project, including a written program, which shall set forth the

Owner's objectives; schedule; constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships; flexibility; expandability; special equipment; systems; and site requirements.

- § 5.2 The Owner shall establish the Owner's budget for the Project, including (1) the budget for the Cost of the Work as defined in Section 6.1; (2) the Owner's other costs; and, (3) reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs. The Owner shall update the Owner's budget for the Project as necessary throughout the duration of the Project until final completion. If the Owner significantly increases or decreases the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Owner shall notify the Architect. The Owner and the Architect shall thereafter agree to a corresponding change in the Project's scope and quality.
- § 5.3 The Owner shall identify a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner shall render decisions and approve the Architect's submittals in a timely manner in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.
- § 5.4 The Owner shall furnish surveys to describe physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; designated wetlands; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions, and other necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths. All the information on the survey shall be referenced to a Project benchmark.
- § 5.5 The Owner shall furnish services of geotechnical engineers, which may include test borings, test pits, determinations of soil bearing values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, seismic evaluation, ground corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subsoil conditions, with written reports and appropriate recommendations.
- § 5.6 The Owner shall provide the Supplemental Services designated as the Owner's responsibility in Section 4.1.1.
- § 5.7 If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in Article 1, the Owner shall fulfill its responsibilities as required in AIA Document E204TM_2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, attached to this Agreement.
- § 5.8 The Owner shall coordinate the services of its own consultants with those services provided by the Architect. Upon the Architect's request, the Owner shall furnish copies of the scope of services in the contracts between the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated as the responsibility of the Architect in this Agreement, or authorize the Architect to furnish them as an Additional Service, when the Architect requests such services and demonstrates that they are reasonably required by the scope of the Project. The Owner shall require that its consultants and contractors maintain insurance, including professional liability insurance, as appropriate to the services or work provided.
- § 5.9 The Owner shall furnish tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents, such as structural, mechanical, and chemical tests, tests for air and water pollution, and tests for hazardous materials.
- § 5.10 The Owner shall furnish all legal, insurance and accounting services, including auditing services, that may be reasonably necessary at any time for the Project to meet the Owner's needs and interests.
- § 5.11 The Owner shall provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, including errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Architect's Instruments of Service.
- § 5.12 The Owner shall include the Architect in all communications with the Contractor that relate to or affect the Architect's services or professional responsibilities. The Owner shall promptly notify the Architect of the substance of any direct communications between the Owner and the Contractor otherwise relating to the Project. Communications by and with the Architect's consultants shall be through the Architect.
- § 5.13 Before executing the Contract for Construction, the Owner shall coordinate the Architect's duties and responsibilities set forth in the Contract for Construction with the Architect's services set forth in this Agreement.

The Owner shall provide the Architect a copy of the executed agreement between the Owner and Contractor, including the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.

- § 5.14 The Owner shall provide the Architect access to the Project site prior to commencement of the Work and shall obligate the Contractor to provide the Architect access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or progress.
- § 5.15 Within 15 days after receipt of a written request from the Architect, the Owner shall furnish the requested information as necessary and relevant for the Architect to evaluate, give notice of, or enforce lien rights.

ARTICLE 6 COST OF THE WORK

- § 6.1 For purposes of this Agreement, the Cost of the Work shall be the total cost to the Owner to construct all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect and shall include contractors' general conditions costs, overhead and profit. The Cost of the Work also includes the reasonable value of labor, materials, and equipment, donated to, or otherwise furnished by, the Owner. The Cost of the Work does not include the compensation of the Architect; the costs of the land, rights-of-way, financing, or contingencies for changes in the Work; or other costs that are the responsibility of the Owner.
- § 6.2 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work is provided in Initial Information, and shall be adjusted throughout the Project as required under Sections 5.2, 6.4 and 6.5. Evaluations of the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, and the preliminary estimate of the Cost of the Work and updated estimates of the Cost of the Work, prepared by the Architect, represent the Architect's judgment as a design professional. It is recognized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials, or equipment; the Contractor's methods of determining bid prices; or competitive bidding, market, or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, or from any estimate of the Cost of the Work, or evaluation, prepared or agreed to by the Architect.
- § 6.3 In preparing estimates of the Cost of Work, the Architect shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding, and price escalation; to determine what materials, equipment, component systems, and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents; to recommend reasonable adjustments in the program and scope of the Project; and to include design alternates as may be necessary to adjust the estimated Cost of the Work to meet the Owner's budget. The Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work shall be based on current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques. If the Owner requires a detailed estimate of the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall provide such an estimate, if identified as the Architect's responsibility in Section 4.1.1, as a Supplemental Service.
- § 6.4 If, through no fault of the Architect, the Procurement Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Architect submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the applicable construction market.
- § 6.5 If at any time the Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall make appropriate recommendations to the Owner to adjust the Project's size, quality, or budget for the Cost of the Work, and the Owner shall cooperate with the Architect in making such adjustments.
- § 6.6 If the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services is exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall
 - .1 give written approval of an increase in the budget for the Cost of the Work;
 - .2 authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time;
 - .3 terminate in accordance with Section 9.5;
 - .4 in consultation with the Architect, revise the Project program, scope, or quality as required to reduce the Cost of the Work; or,
 - .5 implement any other mutually acceptable alternative.
- § 6.7 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Section 6.6.4, the Architect shall modify the Construction Documents as necessary to comply with the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services, or the budget as adjusted under Section 6.6.1. If the Owner requires the Architect to modify the Construction Documents because the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work due to market conditions the Architect could not reasonably anticipate, the Owner

shall compensate the Architect for the modifications as an Additional Service pursuant to Section 11.3; otherwise the Architect's services for modifying the Construction Documents shall be without additional compensation. In any event, the Architect's modification of the Construction Documents shall be the limit of the Architect's responsibility under this Article 6.

ARTICLE 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES

- § 7.1 The Architect and the Owner warrant that in transmitting Instruments of Service, or any other information, the transmitting party is the copyright owner of such information or has permission from the copyright owner to transmit such information for its use on the Project.
- § 7.2 The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service, including the Drawings and Specifications, and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights. Submission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of the Architect and the Architect's consultants.
- § 7.3 The Architect grants to the Owner a nonexclusive license to use the Architect's Instruments of Service solely and exclusively for purposes of constructing, using, maintaining, altering and adding to the Project, provided that the Owner substantially performs its obligations under this Agreement, including prompt payment of all sums due pursuant to Article 9 and Article 11. The Architect shall obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from the Architect's consultants consistent with this Agreement. The license granted under this section permits the Owner to authorize the Contractor, Subcontractors, Sub-subcontractors, and suppliers, as well as the Owner's consultants and separate contractors, to reproduce applicable portions of the Instruments of Service, subject to any protocols established pursuant to Section 1.3, solely and exclusively for use in performing services or construction for the Project. If the Architect rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause as provided in Section 9.4, the license granted in this Section 7.3 shall terminate.
- § 7.3.1 In the event the Owner uses the Instruments of Service without retaining the authors of the Instruments of Service, the Owner releases the Architect and Architect's consultant(s) from all claims and causes of action arising from such uses. The Owner, to the extent permitted by law, further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Architect and its consultants from all costs and expenses, including the cost of defense, related to claims and causes of action asserted by any third person or entity to the extent such costs and expenses arise from the Owner's use of the Instruments of Service under this Section 7.3.1. The terms of this Section 7.3.1 shall not apply if the Owner rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause under Section 9.4.
- § 7.4 Except for the licenses granted in this Article 7, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. The Owner shall not assign, delegate, sublicense, pledge or otherwise transfer any license granted herein to another party without the prior written agreement of the Architect. Any unauthorized use of the Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and the Architect's consultants.
- § 7.5 Except as otherwise stated in Section 7.3, the provisions of this Article 7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES

§ 8.1 General

- § 8.1.1 The Owner and Architect shall commence all claims and causes of action against the other and arising out of or related to this Agreement, whether in contract, tort, or otherwise, in accordance with the requirements of the binding dispute resolution method selected in this Agreement and within the period specified by applicable law, but in any case not more than 10 years after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work. The Owner and Architect waive all claims and causes of action not commenced in accordance with this Section 8.1.1.
- § 8.1.2 To the extent damages are covered by property insurance, the Owner and Architect waive all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents, and employees of the other for damages, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in AIA Document A201–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. The Owner or the Architect, as appropriate, shall require of the contractors, consultants, agents, and employees of any of them, similar waivers in favor of the other parties enumerated herein.

§ 8.1.3 The Architect and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes, or other matters in question, arising out of or relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequential damages due to either party's termination of this Agreement, except as specifically provided in Section 9.7.

§ 8.2 Mediation

- § 8.2.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to binding dispute resolution. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Architect's services, the Architect may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by binding dispute resolution.
- § 8.2.2 The Owner and Architect shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by mediation, which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Mediation Procedures in effect on the date of this Agreement. A request for mediation shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the mediation. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a complaint or other appropriate demand for binding dispute resolution but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of binding dispute resolution proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order. If an arbitration proceeding is stayed pursuant to this section, the parties may nonetheless proceed to the selection of the arbitrator(s) and agree upon a schedule for later proceedings.
- § 8.2.3 The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- § 8.2.4 If the parties do not resolve a dispute through mediation pursuant to this Section 8.2, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be the following: (Check the appropriate box.)
- [« »] Arbitration pursuant to Section 8.3 of this Agreement
- [« »] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
- [« »] Other: (Specify)

« »

If the Owner and Architect do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, the dispute will be resolved in a court of competent jurisdiction.

§ 8.3 Arbitration

- § 8.3.1 If the parties have selected arbitration as the method for binding dispute resolution in this Agreement, any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement subject to, but not resolved by, mediation shall be subject to arbitration, which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Arbitration Rules in effect on the date of this Agreement. A demand for arbitration shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the arbitration.
- § 8.3.1.1 A demand for arbitration shall be made no earlier than concurrently with the filing of a request for mediation, but in no event shall it be made after the date when the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other matter in question would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations. For statute of limitations purposes, receipt of a written demand for arbitration by the person or entity administering the arbitration shall constitute the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other matter in question.

- § 8.3.2 The foregoing agreement to arbitrate, and other agreements to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly consented to by parties to this Agreement, shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- § 8.3.3 The award rendered by the arbitrator(s) shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.3.4 Consolidation or Joinder

- § 8.3.4.1 Either party, at its sole discretion, may consolidate an arbitration conducted under this Agreement with any other arbitration to which it is a party provided that (1) the arbitration agreement governing the other arbitration permits consolidation; (2) the arbitrations to be consolidated substantially involve common questions of law or fact; and (3) the arbitrations employ materially similar procedural rules and methods for selecting arbitrator(s).
- § 8.3.4.2 Either party, at its sole discretion, may include by joinder persons or entities substantially involved in a common question of law or fact whose presence is required if complete relief is to be accorded in arbitration, provided that the party sought to be joined consents in writing to such joinder. Consent to arbitration involving an additional person or entity shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any claim, dispute or other matter in question not described in the written consent.
- § 8.3.4.3 The Owner and Architect grant to any person or entity made a party to an arbitration conducted under this Section 8.3, whether by joinder or consolidation, the same rights of joinder and consolidation as the Owner and Architect under this Agreement.
- § 8.4 The provisions of this Article 8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

- § 9.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement, such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Architect elects to suspend services, the Architect shall give seven days' written notice to the Owner before suspending services. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Owner shall pay the Architect all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 9.2 If the Owner suspends the Project, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 9.3 If the Owner suspends the Project for more than 90 cumulative days for reasons other than the fault of the Architect, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven days' written notice.
- § 9.4 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- § 9.5 The Owner may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause.
- § 9.6 If the Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect for services performed prior to termination, Reimbursable Expenses incurred, and costs attributable to termination, including the costs attributable to the Architect's termination of consultant agreements.
- § 9.7 In addition to any amounts paid under Section 9.6, if the Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3, the Owner shall pay to the Architect the following fees:

(Set forth below the amount of any termination or licensing fee, or the method for determining any termination or licensing fee.) .1 Termination Fee: « » .2 Licensing Fee if the Owner intends to continue using the Architect's Instruments of Service: « » § 9.8 Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement shall terminate one year from the date of Substantial Completion. § 9.9 The Owner's rights to use the Architect's Instruments of Service in the event of a termination of this Agreement are set forth in Article 7 and Section 9.7. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS § 10.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the place where the Project is located, excluding that jurisdiction's choice of law rules. If the parties have selected arbitration as the method of binding dispute resolution, the Federal Arbitration Act shall govern Section 8.3. § 10.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. § 10.3 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their agents, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except that the Owner may assign this Agreement to a lender providing financing for the Project if the lender agrees to assume the Owner's rights and obligations under this Agreement, including any payments due to the Architect by the Owner prior to the assignment. § 10.4 If the Owner requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to the requested dates of execution. If the Owner requests the Architect to execute consents reasonably required to facilitate assignment to a lender, the Architect shall execute all such consents that are consistent with this Agreement, provided the proposed consent is submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to execution. The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates or consents that would require knowledge, services, or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement. § 10.5 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with, or a cause of action in favor of, a third party against either the Owner or Architect. § 10.6 Unless otherwise required in this Agreement, the Architect shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of, or exposure of persons to, hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site. § 10.7 The Architect shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously advised the Architect in writing of the specific information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide professional credit for the Architect in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project. This Section 10.7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement unless the Owner terminates this Agreement for cause pursuant to Section

§ 10.8 If the Architect or Owner receives information specifically designated as "confidential" or "business proprietary," the receiving party shall keep such information strictly confidential and shall not disclose it to any other person except as set forth in Section 10.8.1. This Section 10.8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

9.4.

§ 10.8.1 The receiving party may disclose "confidential" or "business proprietary" information after 7 days' notice to the other party, when required by law, arbitrator's order, or court order, including a subpoena or other form of compulsory legal process issued by a court or governmental entity, or to the extent such information is reasonably necessary for the receiving party to defend itself in any dispute. The receiving party may also disclose such information to its employees, consultants, or contractors in order to perform services or work solely and exclusively for the Project, provided those employees, consultants and contractors are subject to the restrictions on the disclosure and use of such information as set forth in this Section 10.8. § 10.9 The invalidity of any provision of the Agreement shall not invalidate the Agreement or its remaining provisions. If it is determined that any provision of the Agreement violates any law, or is otherwise invalid or unenforceable, then that provision shall be revised to the extent necessary to make that provision legal and enforceable. In such case the Agreement shall be construed, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to give effect to the parties' intentions and purposes in executing the Agreement. ARTICLE 11 COMPENSATION § 11.1 For the Architect's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: .1 Stipulated Sum (Insert amount) « » .2 Percentage Basis (Insert percentage value) « » (« ») % of the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as calculated in accordance with Section .3 Other (Describe the method of compensation) « » § 11.2 For the Architect's Supplemental Services designated in Section 4.1.1 and for any Sustainability Services required pursuant to Section 4.1.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation. If necessary, list specific services to which particular methods of *compensation apply.)* § 11.3 For Additional Services that may arise during the course of the Project, including those under Section 4.2, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation.) **«** » § 11.4 Compensation for Supplemental and Additional Services of the Architect's consultants when not included in Section 11.2 or 11.3, shall be the amount invoiced to the Architect plus « » percent (« »%), or as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for computing, Architect's consultants' compensation for Supplemental or Additional Services.) **«** » § 11.5 When compensation for Basic Services is based on a stipulated sum or a percentage basis, the proportion of compensation for each phase of services shall be as follows:

percent (

Schematic Design Phase

Design Development Phase	« »	percent (« »	%)
Construction Documents	« »	percent (« »	%)
Phase				
Procurement Phase	« »	percent (« »	%)
Construction Phase	« »	percent (« »	%)
« »				
Total Basic Compensation	one hundred	percent (100	%)

§ 11.6 When compensation identified in Section 11.1 is on a percentage basis, progress payments for each phase of Basic Services shall be calculated by multiplying the percentages identified in this Article by the Owner's most recent budget for the Cost of the Work. Compensation paid in previous progress payments shall not be adjusted based on subsequent updates to the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work.

§ 11.6.1 When compensation is on a percentage basis and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions. The Architect shall be entitled to compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the Construction Phase is commenced.

§ 11.7 The hourly billing rates for services of the Architect and the Architect's consultants are set forth below. The rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the Architect's and Architect's consultants' normal review practices. (If applicable, attach an exhibit of hourly billing rates or insert them below.)

Employee or Category	Rate (\$0.00)	
« »		
	/ /	

§ 11.8 Compensation for Reimbursable Expenses

§ 11.8.1 Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to compensation for Basic, Supplemental, and Additional Services and include expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants directly related to the Project, as follows:

- .1 Transportation and authorized out-of-town travel and subsistence;
- .2 Long distance services, dedicated data and communication services, teleconferences, Project web sites,
- Permitting and other fees required by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project;
- .4 Printing, reproductions, plots, and standard form documents;
- .5 Postage, handling, and delivery;
- .6 Expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Owner;
- .7 Renderings, physical models, mock-ups, professional photography, and presentation materials requested by the Owner or required for the Project;
- .8 If required by the Owner, and with the Owner's prior written approval, the Architect's consultants' expenses of professional liability insurance dedicated exclusively to this Project, or the expense of additional insurance coverage or limits in excess of that normally maintained by the Architect's consultants:
- .9 All taxes levied on professional services and on reimbursable expenses;
- .10 Site office expenses;
- .11 Registration fees and any other fees charged by the Certifying Authority or by other entities as necessary to achieve the Sustainable Objective; and,
- Other similar Project-related expenditures.

§ 11.8.2 For Reimbursable Expenses the compensation shall be the expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants plus « » percent (« » %) of the expenses incurred.

§ 11.9 Architect's Insurance. If the types and limits of coverage required in Section 2.5 are in addition to the types and limits the Architect normally maintains, the Owner shall pay the Architect for the additional costs incurred by the Architect for the additional coverages as set forth below:

(Insert the additional coverages the Architect is required to obtain in order to satisfy the requirements set forth in Section 2.5, and for which the Owner shall reimburse the Architect.)

« »

§ 11.10 Payments to the Architect

§ 11.10.1 Initial Payments

§ 11.10.1.1 An initial payment of « » (\$ « ») shall be made upon execution of this Agreement and is the minimum payment under this Agreement. It shall be credited to the Owner's account in the final invoice.

§ 11.10.1.2 If a Sustainability Certification is part of the Sustainable Objective, an initial payment to the Architect of « » (\$ « ») shall be made upon execution of this Agreement for registration fees and other fees payable to the Certifying Authority and necessary to achieve the Sustainability Certification. The Architect's payments to the Certifying Authority shall be credited to the Owner's account at the time the expense is incurred.

§ 11.10.2 Progress Payments

§ 11.10.2.1 Unless otherwise agreed, payments for services shall be made monthly in proportion to services performed. Payments are due and payable upon presentation of the Architect's invoice. Amounts unpaid « » (« ») days after the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absence thereof at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect. (Insert rate of monthly or annual interest agreed upon.)



§ 11.10.2.2 The Owner shall not withhold amounts from the Architect's compensation to impose a penalty or liquidated damages on the Architect, or to offset sums requested by or paid to contractors for the cost of changes in the Work, unless the Architect agrees or has been found liable for the amounts in a binding dispute resolution proceeding.

§ 11.10.2.3 Records of Reimbursable Expenses, expenses pertaining to Supplemental and Additional Services, and services performed on the basis of hourly rates shall be available to the Owner at mutually convenient times.

ARTICLE 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Special terms and conditions that modify this Agreement are as follows: (Include other terms and conditions applicable to this Agreement.)

Contract Exhibit A

ARTICLE 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

§ 13.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the Owner and Architect.

§ 13.2 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents identified below:

- .1 AIA Document B101TM_2017, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect
- .2 AIA Document E203TM_2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this agreement.)



.3 Exhibits:

(Check the appropriate box for any exhibits incorporated into this Agreement.)

[« »] AIA Document E204TM_2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, dated as indicated below: (Insert the date of the E204-2017 incorporated into this agreement.)



[« »] Other Exhibits incorporated into this Agreement:

(Clearly identify any other exhibits incorporated into this Agreement, including any exhibits and scopes of services identified as exhibits in Section 4.1.2.) « » .4 Other documents: (List other documents, if any, forming part of the Agreement.) «Exhibit A – Compliance Provisions» This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above. **OWNER** (Signature) **ARCHITECT** (Signature) (Printed name and title) (Printed name, title, and license number, if required)

Exhibit A – Compliance Provisions

COMPLIANCE WITH FEMA PROCUREMENT AND MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

- (1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- (2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
- (3) The contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the contractor's legal duty to furnish information.
- (4) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- (5) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- (6) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant

thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.

- (7) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.
- (8) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance:

Provided, however, that in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity clause with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in federally assisted construction work: *Provided*, That if the applicant so participating is a State or local government, the above equal opportunity clause is not applicable to any agency, instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does not participate in work on or under the contract. The applicant agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, that it will furnish the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of such compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the administering agency in the discharge of the agency's primary responsibility for securing compliance.

The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or contract modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with a contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Part II, Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the applicant agrees that if it fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance,

guarantee); refrain from extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to which the failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from such applicant; and refer the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings.

Section 2. Extension to Successors and Assigns.

Each and all of the covenants and agreements contained in the Agreement affected by the acceptance of the Proposal shall extend to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties thereto. Rights under this Agreement may not be assigned without mutual written consent of the parties.

Section 3. Binding Agreement.

This Agreement shall be construed in a neutral manner. This Agreement reflects the complete and full terms of agreement that is binding between the parties. The pages may be signed on separate pages, in counterparts and together are deemed to be one document. A true electronic copy is deemed an original.

Section 4. Governing Law.

All disputes relating to the execution, interpretation, construction, performance, or enforcement of the Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of Oklahoma and resolved in a District Court of Oklahoma or applicable Federal Court of Oklahoma. Contractor hereby consents to and waives any objection to venue and jurisdiction in such courts.

Section 5. Severability.

If any term of this Agreement is to any extent illegal, otherwise invalid, or incapable of being enforced, such term shall be excluded to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability; all other terms hereof shall remain in full force and effect; and, to the extent permitted and possible, the invalid or unenforceable term shall be deemed replaced by a term that is valid and enforceable and that comes closest to expressing the intention of such invalid or unenforceable term.

Section 6. Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

- (1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C.§ 7401 *et seq*.
- (2) The Contractor agrees to report each violation to Oklahoma Baptist University and understands and agrees that Oklahoma Baptist University will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to FEMA, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.
- (3) The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.
- (4) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.*
- (5) The Contractor agrees to report each violation to Oklahoma Baptist University and understands and agrees that Oklahoma Baptist University will, in turn, report each violation as required to

- assure notification to the FEMA, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.
- (6) The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

Section 7. Debarment and Suspension.

- (1) This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such, the contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor's principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).
- (2) The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters into.
- (3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by Oklahoma Baptist University. If it is later determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to Oklahoma Baptist University, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment.
- (4) The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions.

Section 8. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment and Certification.

The Contractor will be expected to comply with Federal statutes required in the Anti-Lobbying Act.

Contractors who apply or bid for an award of more than \$100,000 shall file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used federally appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the federal awarding agency. – **Exhibit D**.

Section 9. Procurement of Recovered Materials.

In the performance of this Contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be

acquired-

- i. Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the Contract performance schedule;
- ii. Meeting Contract performance requirements; or
- iii. At a reasonable price.

Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designate items, is available at EPA's Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program.

Section 10. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act.

- (1) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek.
- (2) Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section the contractor and any subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section, in the sum of \$27 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section.
- (3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The (write in the name of the Federal agency or the loan or grant recipient) shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(2) of this section.
- (4) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in paragraph (b)(1) through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (b)(1) through (4) of this section.

Section 11. DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags.

The contractor shall not use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval.

Section 12. No Obligation By Federal Government.

The Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or

liabilities to the non-Federal entity, contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the contract.

Section 13. Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts.

Contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the Contractor's actions pertaining to this contract.

Section 14. Access to Records.

The following access to records requirements applies to this contract:

- (1) The Contractor agrees to provide ODEMHS, Oklahoma Baptist University, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives' access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.
- (2) The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.
- (3) The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract.

Section 15. Changes.

To be eligible for FEMA assistance under the non-Federal entity's FEMA grant or Client agreement and/or this Agreement, the cost of the change, modification, change order, or constructive change must be allowable, allocable, within the scope of its grant or Agreement, and reasonable for the completion of project scope. All changes will be approved in writing by Client prior to occurring or Contractor may not be paid for work performed.

Section 16. Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, and Executive Orders.

This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion of the Agreement. Contractor will comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives.

Section 17. Termination For Cause.

The Client shall submit a written notice to the Contractor and surety (if applicable) which justifies placement of the Contractor in default if:

- (a) The work, duties, and services related to the Project and/or contemplated by the Agreement do not begin within the time specified in this Agreement.
- (b) The work, duties, and services, contemplated by the Agreement and/or Project is performed with insufficient workmen or employees; inadequate facilities; inadequate completion of services (including but not limited to reefer trucks, ice); and/or inadequate equipment or materials to assure satisfactory completion of the scope of Contractor's services. Any and all determinations of the sufficiency in this provision are at the Client's sole determination.
- (c) The Contractor provides unsuitable, neglected or rejected work, and/or refuses to remove materials (determined at the Client's sole determination).
 - (d) The work and duties contemplated by the Agreement is discontinued by Contractor.
 - (e) The work, duties, and services contemplated by the Agreement and/or Project are not completed within the specified amount of time in the Agreement, or as otherwise agreed to amongst the parties.

- (f) The work, duties, and services contemplated by the Agreement and/or Project is not resumed within a reasonable time after receiving a notice to continue by the Client.
- (g) Contractor becomes insolvent or is declared bankrupt or commits any act of bankruptcy or insolvency.
- (h) Contractor allows any final judgment to stand unsatisfied for a period for a period of ten (10) days.
- (i) Contractor makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors.
- (j) The work contemplated by the Agreement is not performed in an acceptable manner (as determined solely by Client).

If problems or issues are discovered by Client, the Client may provide written notice to Contractor. In the event such written notice is provided and Contractor or surety (if applicable) does not remedy all conditions cited in the written notice by Client of a problem or issue within ten (10) days after receiving such a notice, the Contractor is placed into default. The Client may obtain the necessary labor, services, materials, and equipment (if necessary) from a third party. If the Client enters into a new contract or agreement in order to complete the work, duties, and services that are the subject of this Agreement on behalf of Client, any and all costs incurred by the Client will be deducted from the payment due to the Contractor by Client. If such expense exceeds the sum payable under the new contract/agreement, the Contractor and surety (if applicable) shall be completely liable to pay the Client the difference. For avoidance of doubt, Contractor will be liable to make Client whole for any costs incurred by Client in the event Client enters into a contract/agreement for the services (including new lodging accommodations) covered by the Agreement due to termination of this Agreement.

Section 18. Termination For Convenience.

Client may, at any time, terminate this Agreement or any portion thereof, for Client's convenience, upon providing twenty-four (24) hour advance written notice to the Contractor. In such case, Contractor shall be paid for all work completed through the date notice was provided (less payments already received). In no event shall the Contractor be entitled to payment of overhead and profit on work not performed.

Section 19. Exhibits.

The exhibits to this Agreement are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof and are an integral part of this Agreement. If there is a disagreement between the Exhibits and this Agreement, this Agreement prevails.

Section 20. Titles and Headings.

Titles and headings of sections of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction of any provision of this Agreement. For the "Description of Services and Products" are incorporated into this Agreement and made apart hereof.

Section 21. Conflict or Inconsistency.

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms and provisions of an Addendum and the terms and provisions of the Agreement, contract, instrument, or other agreement between Contractor and Client, the terms and provisions of the Addendum control.

Section 22. Dispute Resolution.

In the event that any dispute, claim or controversy arising out of this Agreement remains unresolved, any party may request non-binding mediation upon written notice to the other party, and such matter will be submitted to a third-party mediator mutually agreeable to the defaulting party

and the non-defaulting party within thirty (30) days after such written notice. Such mediation proceedings shall be conducted in Pottawatomie County, Oklahoma. Each party shall be responsible for any fees, costs, and expenses incurred by it in the mediation; provided, however, the mediator's fee shall be borne equally by the parties. In addition to, and not in limitation of, any other confidentiality provisions of this Agreement, all aspects of the mediation shall be treated as confidential. Neither the parties nor the mediators may disclose the existence or results of the mediation, except as necessary to comply with legal or regulatory requirements. Before making any such disclosure, a party shall give written notice to all other parties in order to afford such other parties a reasonable opportunity to protect their interests. Neither party may commence proceedings before a court of competent jurisdiction or in relation to any dispute arising out of this Agreement unless and until it has pursued mediation in good faith and either (x) the mediation has terminated; or (y) the other party has failed to participate in the mediation (or agree to a mediator); providing always that a party's right to commence proceedings are not prejudiced by a delay. Each party hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consents to submit to the sole and exclusive jurisdiction of any state court of competent jurisdiction sitting in Pottawatomie County, Oklahoma, or the United States District Court for the State of Oklahoma, for any litigation arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the negotiation, validity or performance of this Agreement, waives any objection to the laying of venue of any such litigation in such courts and agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that such litigation brought therein has been brought in any inconvenient forum. The prevailing party in any such litigation shall be entitled to its attorneys' fees and expenses from the other party. Notwithstanding the mediation provisions herein, any party may seek a preliminary injunction or other preliminary judicial relief if in its judgment such action is necessary to avoid irreparable damage.

ANTI-KICKBACK CLAUSE

The Contractor hereby agrees to adhere to the mandate dictated by the Copeland "Anti- Kickback" Act which provides that each Contractor or subgrantee shall be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the completion of work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he is otherwise entitled.

PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS

In the performance of this Contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be acquired—

- i. Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the Contract performance schedule;
- ii. Meeting Contract performance requirements; or
- iii. At a reasonable price.

Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designate items, is available at EPA's Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program.

PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING FOR COVERED TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES.

(a) *Definitions*. As used in this clause, the terms backhaul; covered foreign country; covered telecommunications equipment or services; interconnection arrangements; roaming; substantial or essential component; and telecommunications equipment or services have the meaning as defined in FEMA Policy 405-143-1, Prohibitions on Expending FEMA Award Funds for Covered Telecommunications Equipment or Services (Interim), as used in this clause—

(b) Prohibitions.

- (1) Section 889(b) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, and 2 C.F.R. § 200.216 prohibit the head of an executive agency on or after Aug.13, 2020, from obligating or expending grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan guarantee funds on certain telecommunications products or from certain entities for national security reasons.
- (2) Unless an exception in paragraph (c) of this clause applies, the contractor and its subcontractors may not use grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan guarantee funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency to:
 - (i) Procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system;
 - (ii) Enter into, extend, or renew a contract to procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system;
 - (iii) Enter into, extend, or renew contracts with entities that use covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system; or
 - (iv) Provide, as part of its performance of this contract, subcontract, or other contractual instrument, any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system.

(c) Exceptions.

- (1) This clause does not prohibit contractors from providing—
 - (i) A service that connects to the facilities of a third-party, such as backhaul, roaming, or interconnection arrangements; or
 - (ii) Telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user data traffic or permit visibility into any user data or packets that such equipment transmits or otherwise handles.

- (2) By necessary implication and regulation, the prohibitions also do not apply to:
 - (i) Covered telecommunications equipment or services that:
 - i. Are not used as a substantial or essential component of any system; and
 - ii. Are *not used* as critical technology of any system.
 - (ii) Other telecommunications equipment or services that are not considered covered telecommunications equipment or services.
- (d) Reporting requirement.
 - (1) In the event the contractor identifies covered telecommunications equipment or services used as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system, during contract performance, or the contractor is notified of such by a subcontractor at any tier or by any other source, the contractor shall report the information in paragraph (d)(2) of this clause to the recipient or subrecipient, unless elsewhere in this contract are established procedures for reporting the information.
 - (2) The Contractor shall report the following information pursuant to paragraph (d)(1) of this clause:
 - (i) Within one business day from the date of such identification or notification: The contract number; the order number(s), if applicable; supplier name; supplier unique Oklahoma Baptist University identifier (if known); supplier Commercial and Government Oklahoma Baptist University (CAGE) code (if known); brand; model number (original equipment manufacturer number, manufacturer part number, or wholesaler number); item description; and any readily available information about mitigation actions undertaken or recommended.
 - (ii) Within 10 business days of submitting the information in paragraph (d)(2)(i) of this clause: Any further available information about mitigation actions undertaken or recommended. In addition, the contractor shall describe the efforts it undertook to prevent use or submission of covered telecommunications equipment or services, and any additional efforts that will be incorporated to prevent future use or submission of covered telecommunications equipment or services.
- (e) *Subcontracts*. The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause, including this paragraph (e), in all subcontracts and other contractual instruments.

NO OBLIGATION BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

The Federal Government is not a party to this Contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, Contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the Contract.

PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS

The Contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the Contractor's actions pertaining to this contract.

CONTRACTING WITH SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES, WOMEN'S BUSINESS ENTERPRISES, AND LABOR SURPLUS AREA FIRMS.

- (a) Any party to this contract must take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when possible. These steps are also required for the hiring of any subcontractors under this contract.
 - (b) Affirmative steps must include:
 - (1) Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business enterprises on solicitation lists;
 - (2) Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises are solicited whenever they are potential sources;
 - (3) Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises;
 - (4) Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises; and
 - (5) Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the Department of Commerce.

DOMESTIC PREFERENCES FOR PROCUREMENTS.

As appropriate, and to the extent consistent with law, the contractor should, to the greatest extent practicable, provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the United States. This includes, but is not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other manufactured products.

For purposes of this clause:

Produced in the United States means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United States. Manufactured products mean items and construction materials composed in whole or in part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber.

THIS DONE AND EXECUTED by the following duly authorized representatives of the parties:

<u>Client</u>	<u>Contractor</u>
OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY	CONTRACTOR
Signed:	Signed:
Printed Name:	Printed Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date: